

09-0222-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UFCW LOCAL 1776 and participating employers health and welfare fund, ERIC TAYAG, and MID-WEST NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF TENNESSEE, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated, LOCAL 28 SHEET METAL WORKERS, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated, SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant,

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AARP AND PRESCRIPTION
ACCESS LITIGATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

STACY CANAN
BRUCE VIGNERY
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

for Amicus Curiae AARP

STANLEY D. BERNSTEIN
ERIC T. CHAFFIN
CHRISTIAN SIEBOTT
BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD LLP
10 East 40th Street, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 779-1414

*for Amici Curiae AARP and
Prescription Access Litigation*

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

WELLS WILKINSON
PRESCRIPTION ACCESS LITIGATION
30 Winter Street, 10th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 275-2822

for Amicus Curiae
Prescription Access Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Deceptive Pharmaceutical Marketing Harms Consumers, Leads
 to High Costs and Decreases Access to Treatment 3

 A. Pharmaceutical Marketing is Aggressive 3

 B. Pharmaceutical Marketing is Too Often Inaccurate 10

 C. Doctors’ Medical Decisions Are Impacted by Marketing 12

 D. Marketing Increases the Cost of Medical Care 16

 E. Off-Label Marketing is Widespread 19

 II. Class Actions Are Indispensable to the Vindication of Legal
 Rights and Deterrence 21

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Associated Indus. of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Ickes</i> , 134 F.2d 694 (2d Cir. 1943)	25
<i>Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	22, 25
<i>In re GMC, Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir.1995)	25-26
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	25
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	22
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	22

<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	25
--	----

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	3, 26, 28
---	-----------

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	22
H.R. Doc. No. 227, 84th Cong., 1st Sess.....	26
H.R. 2641, 107th Cong. (2001).....	4
Pub. L. No. 102-571, 105 Stat. 4491	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AARP, <i>Rx Watchdog Report</i> , Apr. 2009, Vol. 6, Issue 3	2
---	---

Abigail Caplovitz, <i>Turning Medicine Into Snake Oil: How Pharmaceutical Marketers Put Patients At Risk</i> (The State PIRGS May 2006).....	11, 16
--	--------

1 Albe Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 1:6 (4th ed. 2002)	21
--	----

Anthony D. Bower & Gary L. Burkett, <i>Family Physicians and Generic Drugs: A Study of Recognition, Information Sources, Prescribing Attitudes, and Practices</i> , 24 J. Fam. Prac. 612 (1987).....	16
--	----

Arnold S. Relman, <i>Separating Continuing Medical Education from Pharmaceutical Marketing</i> , 285 JAMA 2009 (2001).....	9
---	---

Ashley Wazana, <i>Physicians and the Pharmaceutical Industry: Is a Gift Ever Just a Gift?</i> , 283 JAMA 373 (2000).....	13, 14
Benjamin P. Falit, <i>Curbing Industry Sponsors' Incentive to Design Post-Approval Trials that are Suboptimal for Informing Prescribers but More Likely than Optimal Designs to Yield Favorable Results</i> , 37 Seton Hall L. Rev. 969 (2007).....	17
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>A Prefatory Note</i> , 10 B.C. Indus. & Com. L. Rev. 497 (1969).....	23
Beverly D. Rowley <i>et al.</i> , <i>Professionalism and Gifts to Physicians from Industry, What You Should Know About Gifts to Physicians from Industry</i> , Am. Med. Ass'n (2003).....	12
Bimal H. Ashar <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prevalence and Determinants of Physicians in Conduction Pharmaceutical-Sponsored Clinical Trials and Lectures</i> , 19 J. Gen. Internal Med. 1140 (2004).....	7-8
Carl Elliott, <i>Better than Well: American Medicine Meets the American Dream</i> , (W.W. Norton & Co. 2003).....	5
Center Watch: Clinical Trials Listing Service, <i>Background Information on Clinical Reserach</i>	7
The Commonwealth Fund, <i>Retiree Health Benefits After Medicare Part D: A Snapshot of Prescription Drug Coverage</i> (Sept. 2008).....	24
Consumer Reports Health, <i>Best Buy Drugs</i> (2009).....	17

Dana Katz <i>et al.</i> , <i>All Gifts Large and Small: Toward an Understanding of the Ethics of Pharmaceutical Industry Gift Giving</i> , 3 <i>Am. J. Bioethics</i> 39 (Summer 2001)	14
David Gross, AARP Public Policy Institute, <i>Medicare Beneficiaries and Prescription Drugs: Costs and Coverage</i> (Sept. 2002)	18
Douglas Melnic, Adriane Fush-Berman, <i>Off-Label Promotion, On-Target</i> , 5 <i>Plos Med.</i> 1432 (Oct. 2008).....	6
Families USA, <i>Cost Overdose: Growth in Drug Spending for the Elderly, 1992-2010</i> (July 2000)	1
Fusun F. Gonul <i>et al.</i> , <i>Promotion of Prescription Drugs and Its Impact on Physicians' Choice Behavior</i> , 65 <i>J. Marketing</i> 79 (2001).....	12-13
Gregory Kruse, <i>Pharmaceutical Detailing and Medication Choice: A Micro-Level Analysis of Statins</i> (June 18, 2007).....	13
Henry G. Grabowski & John M. Vernon, <i>Brand Loyalty, Entry, and Price Competition in Pharmaceuticals After the 1984 Drug Act</i> , 35 <i>J. L. & Econ.</i> 331 (1992)	16
J. Lexchin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Pharmaceutical Industry Sponsorship and Research Outcome and Quality: Systematic Review</i> , 326 <i>Brit. Med. J.</i> 1167 (2003).....	8
James F. Fries & Eswar Krishnan, <i>Equipoise, Design Bias, and Randomized Controlled Trials: The Elusive Ethics of New Drug Development</i> , 6 <i>Arthritis Res. & Therapy</i> 3 (2004).....	8

5 James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 23.02 (3d ed. 1999).....	23
James P. Orłowski & Leon Wateska, <i>The Effects of Pharmaceutical Firm Enticements on Physician Prescribing Patterns: There's No Such Thing as a Free Lunch</i> , 102 <i>Chest J.</i> 270 (1992).....	14, 15
Jammi N. Rao & L.J. Sant Cassia, <i>Ethics of Undisclosed Payments to Doctors Recruiting Patients in Clinical Trials</i> , 325 <i>Brit. Med. J.</i> 36 (2002).....	7
Jason Dana & George Loewenstein, <i>A Social Science Perspective on Gifts to Physicians from Industry</i> , 290 <i>JAMA</i> 252 (2003).....	13
Jeffrey T. Berger, <i>Pharmaceutical Industry Influences on Physician Prescribing: Gifts, Quasi-Gifts, and Patient-Directed Gifts</i> , 3 <i>Am. J. Bioethics</i> 56 (Summer 2003)	10
Jennifer S. Haas <i>et al.</i> , <i>Potential Savings from Substituting Generic Drugs for Brand-Name Drugs: Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, 1997-2000</i> , 142 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 891 (2005).....	16
Jerome P. Kassirer, <i>Financial Indigestion</i> , 284 <i>JAMA</i> 2156 (2000).....	14
John Fauber, <i>Physician Found Money, Acclaim Seductive</i> , <i>JSONline</i> , Apr. 29, 2009.....	5, 6
Judith K. Hellerstein, <i>The Importance of the Physician in the Generic Versus Trade -Name Prescription Decision</i> , 29 <i>Rand J. Econ.</i> 108 (1998).....	16

Justin E. Bekelman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Scope and Impact of Financial Conflicts of Interest in Biomedical Research: A Systematic Review</i> , 289 JAMA 454 (2003).....	8
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Prescription Drug Trends</i> (Sept. 2008).....	19
Katherine Helm, <i>Protecting Public Health From Outside the Physician’s Office: A Century of FDA Regulation from Drug Safety Labeling to Off-Label Drug Promotion</i> , 18 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 117 (Nov. 2007)	19
Lori-Ann Rickard & Amy Fehn, <i>Recent Developments in Regulation of Pharmaceutical Marketing Practices</i> , J. Health L, Dec. 2006	14
M.A. Morgan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Interactions of Doctors With the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 32 J. Med. Ethics 559 (2006).....	13
M.B. Rosenthal <i>et al.</i> , <i>Promotion of Prescription Drugs to Consumers</i> , 346 New Eng. J. Med. 498 (2002).....	4
Marshall B. Kapp, <i>Drug Companies, Dollars, and the Shaping of American Medical Practice</i> , 29 S. Ill. U. L.J. 237 (2005).....	9, 13-14
Mary-Margaret Chren & C. Seth Landefeld, <i>Physicians’ Behavior and Their Interactions with Drug Companies: A Controlled Study of Physicians Who Requested Additions to a Hospital Drug Formulary</i> , 271 JAMA 684 (1994).....	12

Michael A. Fischer & Jerry Avorn, <i>Economic Consequences of Underuse of Generic Drugs: Evidence from Medicaid and Implications for Prescription Drug Benefit Plans,</i> 38 Health Servs. Res. 1051 (2003)	17
Michael A. Steinman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Narrative Review: The Promotion of Gabapentin: An Analysis of Internal Industry Documents,</i> 145 Ann Intern Med. 284 (2006)	20
Michael G. Ziegler, Pauline Lew & Brian C. Singer, <i>The Accuracy of Drug Information from Pharmaceutical Sales Representatives,</i> 273 JAMA 1296 (1995)	12
Michelle Mello <i>et al.</i> , <i>Shifting Terrain in the Regulation of Off-Label Drug Promotion of Pharmaceuticals,</i> 360 Eng. J. Med. 1557 (2009)	19-20
Murray Aitken <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prescription Drug Spending Trends In The United States: Looking Beyond The Turning, Point,</i> Health Affairs, 28, no. 1, (2009)	17-18
Mohit Bhandari <i>et al.</i> , <i>Association Between Industry Funding and Statistically Significant Pro-Industry Findings in Medical and Surgical Randomized Trials,</i> 170 Can. Med. Ass'n J. 477 (2004)	8
NIHCM Foundation, <i>Prescription Drug Expenditures in 2001: Another Year of Escalating Costs</i>	15
Ozlem A. Bordes, <i>The Learned Intermediary Doctrine and Direct-to-Consumer Advertising: Should the Pharmaceutical Manufacturer Be Shielded from Liability?,</i> 81 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 267 (2004)	11

Paul H. Rubin, <i>Pharmaceutical Marketing: Medical and Industry Biases</i> , 13 J. Pharma. Fin., Econ. & Pol’y 65 (2004)	10
Peter Keating, <i>Why You May be Getting the Wrong Medicine: A Money Investigation Reveals How Big Drug Companies Are Pressuring Doctors, Pharmacists and to Push Prescriptions that Benefit Company Bottom Lines--But May Also Harm Your Health</i> , Money, June 1, 1997 (2004)	5
The Prescription Project, <i>The Constitutional Battle Over State Regulation of Data Mining</i> (Aug. 2007).	15
Press Release, Harvard School of Public Health, <i>Four in 10 Americans Say They Have Trouble Paying for Drugs or Skip Prescriptions or Cut Pills Due to Costs</i> (Mar. 2008).	18
Puneet Manchanda <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effects and Role of Direct-to-Physician Marketing in the Pharmaceutical Industry: An Intergrative Review</i> , 5 Yale J. of Health Policy 785 (Summer 2005).	15
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> (1998)	11
Sameer S. Chopra, <i>Industry Funding of Clinical Trials: Benefit or Bias?</i> , 290 JAMA 113 (2003)	7
Sheryl Calabro, <i>Breaking the Shield of the Learned Intermediary Doctrine: Placing the Blame Where It Belongs</i> , 25 Cardozo L. Rev. 2241 (2004)	3-4, 12, 13
Stephanie Greene, <i>False Claims Act Liability for Off-Label Promotion of Pharmaceutical Products</i> , 110 Penn St. L. Rev. 41 (2005)	4, 5

Susan Heilbronner Fisher, <i>The Economic Wisdom of Regulating Pharmaceutical “Freebies,”</i> 1991 Duke L.J. 206 (1991).....	10, 13
Susan L. Coyle, <i>Physician-Industry Relations. Part 1: Individual Physicians,</i> 136 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 396 (2002).....	7
Tobias L. Millrood, <i>When Drug Sales Representatives Go Too Far,</i> Winter 2007 <i>Am. Ass’n Justice-Cle</i> 521 (2007)	4
Thomas Bodenheimer, <i>Uneasy Alliance: Clinical Investigators and the Pharmaceutical Industry,</i> 342 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1539 (2000).....	7
Rebecca Dresser, <i>Pharmaceutical Company Gifts: From Voluntary Standards to Legal Demands,</i> <i>Hastings Ctr. Rep.</i> , May-June 2006.....	15
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>Report of Ranking Member, Committee on Finance, U.S. Senate, Prescription Drugs: FDA’s Oversight Of the Promotion of Drugs for Off-Label Uses</i> (July 2008).....	20, 27
